

August 29, 2016

222 W. Las Colinas Blvd., #3G29 Irving, Texas 75039

Phone: (214) 587-9275 (c) (469) 646-9334 (o) Email: rosanne.tompkin@ftr.com

Ms. Cheryl Walker
Public Utility Commission of Oregon,
Administrative Hearings
3930 Fairview Industrial Dr. SE
P.O. Box 1088
Salem, Oregon 97308-1088

Re: Adoption Agreement between Sonic Systems Inc. and Frontier Northwest in the state of Oregon

Dear Ms. Walker,

Attached is the Checklist and the Local Interconnection Opt-In Agreement between Sonic Systems, Inc. and Frontier Communications Northwest, Inc. Sonic Systems, Inc. is a CLEC who is adopting the existing agreement between Integrated Path Communications and Frontier Northwest in the state of Oregon, AB1123.

Please feel free to call me at either of the above referenced numbers, should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Rosanne Tompkin Senior Analyst Pricing and Tariffs

Enclosures

# **CARRIER-TO-CARRIER AGREEMENT CHECKLIST**

INSTRUCTIONS: Please complete all applicable parts of this form and submit it with related materials when filing a carrier-to-carrier agreement pursuant to 47 U.S.C. 252 and OAR 860-016-0000 et al. The Commission will use the information from this form to determine how to process the filing. Unless you request otherwise in writing, the Commission will serve all documents related to the review of this agreement to the e-mail address listed below.

1. PARTI	ES Competitive Carrier	Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier
Name of Party:	Sonic Systems, Inc	Frontier Communications Northwest Inc.
Contact for Pro	cessing Questions:	
Name	Harold Barr	Rosanne Tompkin
Telephone:	754-600-6020	214-587-9275
E-mail:	harold@soniccommunication.com	rosanne.tompkin@ftr.com
Contact for Leg	al Questions (if different)	
Name:		
Telephone:		
E-mail:		
Other Persons v	vanting e-mail service of documents (if any)	
Name:		
E-mail:		
Adoptio	Ę 1	-
• Par	Frontier Communications Northwest Inc.	Integrated Path Communications - Oregon &
New Ag	greement: Seeks approval of a new negotiated agre	ement.
■ NO	or agreement replace an existing agreement between S, Docket ARB	n the parties?
I I -	ment: Amends an existing carrier to carrier agreem ARB	ent.
Does this filing  NO	replace an agreement or amendment currently pend	ling Commission approval?
	S, Docket ARB, Filed on _	
Attachmen	nt(s) provided on CD, DVD or flash drive.	

## **OPT-IN AGREEMENT FOR LOCAL INTERCONNECTION**

# Frontier Communications Northwest, Inc.

#### **AND**

### Sonic Systems, Inc.

This Opt-In Agreement sets forth the terms of local interconnection and the exchange of local traffic in the State of Oregon (the "Agreement") and is effective upon execution ("Effective Date"), subject to the Public Utility Commission of Oregon's approval. The Agreement is by and between Frontier Communications Northwest Inc., a Washington corporation with offices at 401 Merritt 7, Norwalk, CT 06851 ("Frontier"), and Sonic Systems, Inc., Maryland Corporation ("Sonic") with offices at 141 Grays Pond Lane, Centreville, MD 21617. Frontier and Sonic being referred to collectively as the ("Parties").

### **NOW THEREFORE**, the Parties agree as follows:

The Parties agree that this Agreement shall supercede and replace in full any and all prior agreements, written, and oral, between Sonic and Frontier for the transport and termination of local exchange traffic in the State of Oregon for the Frontier entity listed above.

The Parties agree that the Agreement between the Parties shall consist of the Agreement for Local Interconnection between Frontier Communications Northwest Inc and Integrated path Communications – Oregon, LLC, for the legal entity of Frontier listed in the opening paragraph which was approved by the Public Utility Commission of Oregon on May 26, 2016 in Docket No: ARB1123. That Agreement shall herein be referred to as the "Adopted Agreement". The Parties further agree the Adopted Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

#### TERM:

This Agreement shall be in force for the period commencing with the Effective Date set forth above and continuing until terminated pursuant to the terms of the Agreement.

#### **TERMS AND CONDITIONS:**

1. Sonic shall be substituted in place of "Carrier" in the Adopted Agreement. Any notice to Sonic as may be required under the Adopted Agreement shall be provided as follows:

**To Sonic Systems Inc.:** 

Harold Barr Vice President 141 Grays Pond Lane Centreville, MD 21617

## Any notice to Frontier shall be provided as follows:

To: Frontier Communications

Attn: Vice President- Business Operations

63 Stone Street

Rochester, NY 14604

## With a copy to:

Frontier Communications
Attn: Associate General Counsel
1800 41<sup>st</sup> Street
Everett, WA 98201

## If to Frontier for Billing Disputes:

Frontier Communications Attention: Access Billing P.O. Box 92713 Rochester, NY 14692

2. Sonic represents and warrants that it is a Competitive Local Exchange Carrier in the State of Oregon and that its adoption of the Adopted Agreement will cover interconnection and the exchange of traffic in the State of Oregon.

By:	dado de	By: 10 Communications Northwest Inc.
Typed:	Harold Barr	Typed: Michael Daniel
Title:	Vice President	Title: SVP, Carrier Services & CPE
Date:	July 28, 2016	Date: 8-19-16